



**17<sup>th</sup> November 2022**

To  
**BSE Limited**  
Corporate Relationship Dept.  
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street  
Mumbai 400 001  
Maharashtra, India

Dear Sir/Madam,

**Sub: Intimation under Regulation 50(2) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("SEBI Listing Regulations")**

In compliance with Regulation 50 (2) of the SEBI Listing Regulations we hereby inform the following outcome of meeting of the board of directors of Inbrew Beverages Private Limited was held on 17.11.2022 to consider, *inter alia*, the approval of the financial results for the 2<sup>nd</sup> quarter and half year ending on 30<sup>th</sup> September 2022.

We hereby request you to take the above information on record.

Thank You.

Yours faithfully,  
For **INBREW BEVERAGES PRIVATE LIMITED**

**RUCHI NEGI**

Digitally signed by RUCHI NEGI  
Date: 2022.11.17 20:09:26  
+05'30'

**Ruchi Negi**  
**Company Secretary**  
**M.No.A39287**  
**Add: J-56, F-1, F/F, Dilshad Colony, Delhi-110095**

**Inbrew Beverages Pvt. Ltd. (Formerly Known as Molson Coors India Pvt. Ltd.)**

**REGD OFF.:** 406 KUSAL BAZAR 32-33 NEHRU PLACE NEW DELHI 110019.

**Corporate office:** 501 5TH FLOOR DLF TOWER B DDA DISTRICT CENTRE JASOLA, DELHI-110025

E-mail : [info@inbrew.com](mailto:info@inbrew.com) Website : [www.inbrew.com](http://www.inbrew.com)

CIN: U99999DL1972PTC318242

**INBREW BEVERAGES PRIVATE LIMITED**

Regd. Office: 406 Kusal Bazar 32-33 Nehru Place New Delhi, 110019, South Delhi

CIN: U99999DL1972PTC318242, Website: www.inbrew.com, Ph.: 011 410 70148, E-Mail: info@inbrew.com

**STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022**

(₹ in millions, except per share data)

| Sl. no. | Particulars   | Three months ended               |                             | Year to date figures for six months ended |                                  | Year ended<br>31 March 2022<br>(Audited) |
|---------|---|----------------------------------|-----------------------------|---|----------------------------------|--|
|         |   | 30 September 2022<br>(Unaudited) | 30 June 2022<br>(Unaudited) | 30 September 2022<br>(Unaudited)          | 30 September 2021<br>(Unaudited) |  |
| 1       | <b>Income</b>   |                                  |                             |   |                                  |  |
|         | Revenue from operations   | 1,074.79                         | 1,454.75                    | 2,529.54                                  | 2,028.97                         | 3,489.43                                 |
|         | Other income  | 3.30                             | 4.50                        | 7.80                                      | 22.72                            | 49.40                                    |
|         | <b>Total income</b>   | <b>1,078.09</b>                  | <b>1,459.25</b>             | <b>2,537.34</b>                           | <b>2,051.69</b>                  | <b>3,538.83</b>                          |
| 2       | <b>Expenses</b>   |                                  |                             |   |                                  |  |
|         | Cost of materials consumed  | 368.16                           | 384.91                      | 753.08                                    | 418.66                           | 731.81                                   |
|         | Excise duty   | 527.66                           | 844.56                      | 1,372.21                                  | 1,197.80                         | 2,050.16                                 |
|         | Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress                     | (1.16)                           | (18.56)                     | (19.72)                                   | 13.54                            | 14.45                                    |
|         | Employee benefits expense   | 81.46                            | 63.33                       | 144.79                                    | 89.26                            | 207.31                                   |
|         | Finance costs   | 15.67                            | 10.10                       | 25.76                                     | 20.90                            | 40.13                                    |
|         | Depreciation and amortisation expense   | 61.25                            | 45.51                       | 106.76                                    | 103.41                           | 205.02                                   |
|         | Other expenses  | 183.58                           | 249.82                      | 433.40                                    | 263.11                           | 582.69                                   |
|         | <b>Total expenses</b>   | <b>1,236.61</b>                  | <b>1,579.67</b>             | <b>2,816.28</b>                           | <b>2,106.68</b>                  | <b>3,831.57</b>                          |
| 3       | <b>Loss before tax</b>  | <b>(158.52)</b>                  | <b>(120.42)</b>             | <b>(278.94)</b>                           | <b>(54.99)</b>                   | <b>(292.74)</b>                          |
| 4       | <b>Tax expense</b>  |                                  |                             |   |                                  |  |
|         | (i) Current tax   | -                                | -                           | -   | -                                | -  |
|         | (ii) Deferred tax charge/(credit)   | -                                | -                           | -   | -                                | -  |
| 5       | <b>Net loss for the period/year</b>   | <b>(158.52)</b>                  | <b>(120.42)</b>             | <b>(278.94)</b>                           | <b>(54.99)</b>                   | <b>(292.74)</b>                          |
| 6       | <b>Other comprehensive income for the period/year</b>                             |                                  |                             |   |                                  |  |
|         | (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss                         | 0.69                             | 0.52                        | 1.20                                      | 0.86                             | 1.71                                     |
|         | (ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss | -                                | -                           | -   | -                                | -  |
|         | <b>Total other comprehensive income (net of tax)</b>                              | <b>0.69</b>                      | <b>0.52</b>                 | <b>1.20</b>                               | <b>0.86</b>                      | <b>1.71</b>                              |
| 7       | <b>Total comprehensive income for the period/year</b>                             | <b>(157.83)</b>                  | <b>(119.90)</b>             | <b>(277.74)</b>                           | <b>(54.13)</b>                   | <b>(291.03)</b>                          |
| 8       | <b>Paid-up equity share capital (face value of ₹ 10 each)</b>                     | 53.38                            | 37.47                       | 53.38                                     | 37.47                            | 37.47                                    |
| 9       | <b>Other equity</b>   | 2,965.85                         | 1,090.56                    | 2,965.85                                  | 1,410.38                         | 1,210.46                                 |
| 10      | <b>Net worth</b>  | <b>3,019.23</b>                  | <b>1,128.03</b>             | <b>3,019.23</b>                           | <b>1,447.85</b>                  | <b>1,247.93</b>                          |
| 11      | <b>Earnings per share (face value of ₹ 10 each)</b><br>(not annualised)           |                                  |                             |   |                                  |  |
|         | (i) Basic   | (41.92)                          | (32.14)                     | (32.14)                                   | (2.04)                           | (78.14)                                  |
|         | (ii) Diluted  | (41.92)                          | (32.14)                     | (32.14)                                   | (2.04)                           | (78.14)                                  |



**INBREW BEVERAGES PRIVATE LIMITED**

Regd. Office: 406 Kusal Bazar 32-33 Nehru Place New Delhi, 110019, South Delhi

CIN: U99999DL1972PTC318242, Website: www.inbrew.com, Ph.: 011 410 70148, E-Mail: info@inbrew.com

**STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2022**

| Particulars  | (₹ in millions)            |                        |
|--|----------------------------|------------------------|
|  | As at<br>30 September 2022 | As at<br>31 March 2022 |
|  | (Unaudited)                | (Audited)              |
| <b>ASSETS</b>  |                            |                        |
| <b>Non-current assets</b>  |                            |                        |
| Property, plant and equipment  | 1,493.92                   | 982.11                 |
| Right-to-use asset   | 130.92                     | -                      |
| Capital work-in-progress   | 2.80                       | 1.24                   |
| Goodwill   | 5,920.46                   | -                      |
| Other intangible assets  | 13.14                      | -                      |
| Financial assets   |                            |                        |
| Other financial assets   | 26.17                      | 196.42                 |
| Other non-current assets   | 9.97                       | 5.60                   |
| <b>Total non-current assets</b>  | <b>7,597.38</b>            | <b>1,185.37</b>        |
| <b>Current assets</b>  |                            |                        |
| Inventories  | 2,335.99                   | 205.01                 |
| Financial assets   |                            |                        |
| (i) Trade receivables  | 3,502.55                   | 325.54                 |
| (ii) Cash and cash equivalents   | 1,579.83                   | 79.38                  |
| (iii) Other bank balances  | 55.12                      | 174.22                 |
| (iv) Other financial assets  | 0.81                       | 0.40                   |
| Other current assets   | 1,045.08                   | 98.77                  |
| <b>Total current assets</b>  | <b>8,519.38</b>            | <b>883.32</b>          |
| <b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>  | <b>16,116.76</b>           | <b>2,068.69</b>        |
| <b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>  |                            |                        |
| <b>Equity</b>  |                            |                        |
| Equity share capital   | 53.38                      | 37.47                  |
| Other equity   | 2,965.85                   | 1,210.46               |
| <b>Total equity</b>  | <b>3,019.23</b>            | <b>1,247.93</b>        |
| <b>Liabilities</b>   |                            |                        |
| <b>Non-current liabilities</b>   |                            |                        |
| Financial liabilities  |                            |                        |
| (i) Borrowings   | 7,967.91                   | 334.35                 |
| (ii) Lease liabilities   | 83.86                      | -                      |
| (iii) Other financial liabilities  | 1,164.73                   | -                      |
| Provisions   | 52.79                      | 4.51                   |
| <b>Total non-current liabilities</b>   | <b>9,269.29</b>            | <b>338.86</b>          |
| <b>Current liabilities</b>   |                            |                        |
| Financial liabilities  |                            |                        |
| (i) Borrowings   | 69.98                      | 37.02                  |
| (ii) Lease liabilities   | 36.07                      | -                      |
| (iii) Trade payables   |                            |                        |
| (A) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises                      | 27.06                      | 21.33                  |
| (B) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises | 524.51                     | 200.76                 |
| (iv) Other financial liabilities   | 1,480.90                   | 147.93                 |
| Other current liabilities  | 1,677.80                   | 62.94                  |
| Provisions   | 11.92                      | 11.92                  |
| <b>Total current liabilities</b>   | <b>3,828.24</b>            | <b>481.90</b>          |
| <b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>  | <b>16,116.76</b>           | <b>2,068.69</b>        |



**INBREW BEVERAGES PRIVATE LIMITED**

Regd. Office: 406 Kusal Bazar 32-33 Nehru Place New Delhi, 110019, South Delhi

CIN: U99999DL1972PTC318242, Website: www.inbrew.com, Ph.: 011 410 70148, E-Mail: info@inbrew.com

**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022**

(₹ in millions)

|           | Particulars  | For the six months ended<br>30 September 2022<br>(Unaudited) | For the six months ended<br>30 September 2021<br>(Unaudited) |
|-----------|--|--|--|
| <b>A.</b> | <b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>                        |  |  |
|           | Loss before tax  | (278.94)   | (54.99)  |
|           | <b>Adjustment for:</b>   |  |  |
|           | Depreciation and amortisation expense                              | 104.10   | 103.41   |
|           | Gain on early termination of lease                                 | -  | (0.01)   |
|           | Share based payment expense  | 37.28  | -  |
|           | Liabilities no longer required written back                        | -  | (0.40)   |
|           | Interest income  | (7.80)   | (9.36)   |
|           | Allowance for impairment loss written back                         | -  | (11.75)  |
|           | Impairment of trade receivables                                    | 19.00  | -  |
|           | Unrealised foreign exchange (loss)/gain                            | 0.12   | 0.07   |
|           | Finance costs  | 25.03  | 20.10  |
|           | <b>Operating (loss)/profit before working capital changes</b>      | <b>(101.20)</b>  | <b>47.08</b>   |
|           | <b>Adjusted for movement in:</b>                                   |  |  |
|           | Trade receivables  | (36.37)  | (116.39)   |
|           | Inventories  | (159.40)   | (16.85)  |
|           | Financial and other assets   | (59.12)  | (9.59)   |
|           | Trade payables   | 26.85  | 27.70  |
|           | Provisions   | 0.25   | 1.96   |
|           | Financial and other liabilities                                    | 77.98  | 55.01  |
|           | <b>Cash used in operations</b>                                     | <b>(251.01)</b>  | <b>(11.08)</b>   |
|           | Income tax paid (net)  | (0.03)   | (0.50)   |
|           | <b>Net cash used in operating activities</b>                       | <b>(251.04)</b>  | <b>(11.58)</b>   |
| <b>B.</b> | <b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>                        |  |  |
|           | Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets    | (34.88)  | (5.39)   |
|           | Payment made for acquisition of business                           | (8,180.28)   | -  |
|           | Movement in bank deposits (net)                                    | 300.30   | (283.96)   |
|           | Interest received on bank deposits                                 | 4.92   | 6.54   |
|           | <b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>                       | <b>(7,909.94)</b>  | <b>(282.81)</b>  |
| <b>C.</b> | <b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>                        |  |  |
|           | Proceeds from issue of equity shares                               | 1,273.19   | -  |
|           | Proceed from issue of Compulsorily convertible debentures          | 1,273.19   | -  |
|           | Proceed from issue of Non-convertible debentures                   | 6,850.00   | -  |
|           | Proceeds from long term borrowings                                 | 300.00   | -  |
|           | Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities                  | (0.46)   | (0.46)   |
|           | Payment of interest portion of lease liabilities                   | (1.09)   | (0.49)   |
|           | Finance costs paid   | (33.40)  | (26.90)  |
|           | <b>Net cash generated from financing activities</b>                | <b>9,661.43</b>  | <b>(27.85)</b>   |
| <b>D.</b> | <b>Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalent (A+B+C)</b> | <b>1,500.45</b>  | <b>(322.24)</b>  |
| <b>E.</b> | <b>Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the period</b>     | <b>79.38</b>   | <b>335.28</b>  |
|           | <b>Cash and cash equivalent at the end of the period^ (D+E)</b>    | <b>1,579.83</b>  | <b>13.05</b>   |

^Cash and cash equivalents include:

Balances with banks:

- in current accounts

Cash in hand

1,579.83

13.04

-

-

**1,579.83**
**13.04**


**Notes:**

- The Company listed its Non-convertible debt ('NCDs') on BSE Limited ('BSE') with effect from 07 October 2022, consequently, the Company is required to comply with provisions of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) ('SEBI LODR, 2015'), including relevant circulars issued by the SEBI from time to time ('SEBI Regulations'). As per SEBI Regulations, the Company is required to comply with the regulations 15 to 27 of the SEBI LODR, 2015 within six months period from the date of listing and, explain this in the quarterly compliance report to be filed under regulation 27(2)(a) of SEBI LODR, 2015. The Company has initiated and is in process to complete all requirements of above regulations including appointment of independent directors and constitution of audit committee by board of directors within stipulated time frame under the SEBI Regulations.
- The above unaudited financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'), and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 52 of the SEBI LODR, 2015.

The above unaudited results were reviewed by the audit committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 17 November 2022. The unaudited results for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2022, have been subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors of the Company.

- The unaudited financial results of the Company for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2021 included in these unaudited financial results have not been subject to an audit or a review by the statutory auditors. However, the management has exercised necessary due diligence to ensure that the unaudited financial results for the aforementioned period, provide a fair view of the Company's affairs.
- The Company's primary business segment is reflected based on principal business activities carried on by the Company. Chairman and Managing Director has been identified as being the Chief Operating Decision Maker ('CODM') and evaluates the Company's performance and allocates resources based on analysis of the various performance indicators of the Company as a single unit. Therefore, there are no separate reportable business segments as per Ind AS 108- Operating Segments. The Company operates in one reportable business segment i.e., manufacturing and sale of alcohol beverage and is primarily operating in India and hence, considered as single geographical segment.
- The Company has issued 6850 Listed, Rated, Secured, Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures (NCDs) of of face value of ₹ 1,000,000 each amounting to ₹6,850 millions on private placement basis for the purpose of acquiring the manufacturing facility, brands and franchisee agreements from United Spirits Limited. These NCDs were listed on BSE Limited on 7 October 2022. These NCDs are secured by way of i) first ranking exclusive charge on all the immovable property of the Company, ii) first ranking exclusive charge by way of hypothecation on all the movable assets including fixed assets, current assets and intangible movable property and iii) the movable and immovable assets acquired from United Spirits Limited. There was no interest or principal payment falling due during the quarter ended 30 September 2022. The Company is maintaining asset cover of more than 100% of principal outstanding in respect of these NCDs based on the fair valuation of the secured assets undertaken by an external valuer. In accordance with the terms of Debenture Trust Deed, the proceeds received have been utilized for acquiring the manufacturing facility, brands and franchisee agreements from United Spirits Limited.

**Statement of utilisation of funds:**

| Name of Issuer                   | ISIN         | Mode of raising fund | Type of instrument         | Date of raising fund | Amount raised       | Funds utilised      | Any deviation (Yes/No) | Remarks, if any |
|----------------------------------|--------------|----------------------|----------------------------|----------------------|---------------------|---------------------|------------------------|-----------------|
| Inbrev Beverages Private Limited | INE696R07018 | Private Placement    | Non-convertible debentures | 29-Sep-22            | ₹ 6,850.00 millions | ₹ 6,850.00 millions | No                     |                 |

**Additional information in reference to debentures:**

| Particulars   | Credit Rating | Principal      |               | Interest       |           |
|---|---------------|----------------|---------------|----------------|-----------|
|   |               | Previous date  | Next due date | Previous date  | Next due  |
| 6850 (12.50%) Secured redeemable non-convertible debentures of ₹ 1,000,000 each | IVR BB/Stable | Not applicable | 29-Mar-24     | Not applicable | 29-Mar-24 |

The Company is required to create Debenture Redemption Reserve (DRR) for above issued NCDs, out of profits of the Company available to pay dividend, to the extent of 10% on the value of outstanding debentures which will be maturing during the next financial year, as specified under section 71 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 18 of The Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014 (as amended) (hereinafter to be referred as the "Regulations"). The Company has not created the debenture redemption reserve in these unaudited financial results due to inadequacy of profits and will create DRR in future years as per time frame stipulated in the above regulations.

- At the close of 30 September 2022, the Company completed the acquisition of the business undertaking associated with 32 brands and franchise of 11 other brands from United Spirits Limited (USL) for a total consideration of ₹ 10,563.86 millions which includes deferred consideration amounting ₹ 2,383.58 millions at fair value. The Company has acquired such brands with an option to the Company, subject to certain conditions, (a) to convert the fixed term franchise arrangement with perpetual rights to use and/or (b) to acquire such brands.

The above acquisition of the business undertaking is being accounted for as a business combination using the acquisition method of accounting as per Ind AS 103 "Business combinations", accordingly, the management is carrying out fair valuation exercise to determine fair value of the assets and liabilities of the business so acquired. IND AS 103 provides a measurement period of 12 months from the date of the acquisition to determine the fair values. Pending the completion of the fair valuation exercise, the Company has accounted for the following assets and liabilities on provisional basis, recording the balance of the consideration and these provisional values as Goodwill of ₹ 5,920.46 millions as of 30 September 2022. Upon completion of the fair valuation exercise, adjustments, if any, will be made to the provisional amounts recognised as above.

| Particulars   | Provision fair value as on 30 September 2022 (₹ in millions) |
|---|--|
| Property plant and equipments                                   | 581.55   |
| Right of use assets   | 15.10  |
| Intangible Assets   | 13.14  |
| Inventories   | 1,971.58   |
| Trade receivables   | 3,159.64   |
| Other current assets  | 896.26   |
| Trade payables  | (302.51)   |
| Provisions  | (49.22)  |
| Other financial liabilities (current and non-current)           | (71.79)  |
| Other current liabilities                                       | (1,570.35)   |
| <b>Fair value of net assets (provisional)</b>                   | <b>4,643.40</b>  |
| Less: Purchase consideration (including deferred consideration) | 10,563.86  |
| <b>Goodwill (provisional)</b>                                   | <b>5,920.46</b>  |



*[Signature]*



| S.No | Particulars   | Three months ended |              |                   | Year to date figures for six months |                   | Year ended    |
|------|---|--------------------|--------------|-------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------|---------------|
|      |   | 30 September 2022  | 30 June 2022 | 30 September 2021 | 30 September 2022                   | 30 September 2021 | 31 March 2022 |
| 1    | Debt-Equity Ratio (times)<br>(Long-term Borrowings + Short-term Borrowings (including current maturities of long-term borrowings)) / (Total Equity)   | 2.66               | 0.30         | 0.27              | 2.66                                | 0.27              | 0.30          |
| 2    | Debt Service Coverage Ratio (times) (not annualised)<br>(Loss before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation, provisions created, provisions written back and exceptional items) / (Gross interest for the period + Principal repayments within a year) | (3.13)             | (4.37)       | 1.59              | (3.75)                              | 0.22              | (2.21)        |
| 3    | Interest Service Coverage Ratio (times) (not annualised)<br>(Loss before interest, tax, provisions created, provisions written back and exceptional items) / (Gross interest expense for the period)  | (3.64)             | (7.88)       | 2.81              | (5.30)                              | 0.39              | (4.01)        |
| 4    | Debenture Redemption Reserve (₹ in millions)<br>(refer note 5 above)  | -                  | -            | -                 | -                                   | -                 | -             |
| 5    | Net Worth (₹ in millions)<br>(as per Companies Act, 2013)   | 3,019.23           | 1,128.03     | 1,447.85          | 3,019.23                            | 1,447.85          | 1,247.93      |
| 6    | Current Ratio (times)<br>(Current assets / Current liabilities)   | 2.23               | 1.83         | 2.42              | 2.23                                | 2.42              | 1.83          |
| 7    | Long term debt to Working Capital (times) (Long term Borrowings + Current maturities of Long term Borrowings) / (Current Assets - Current liabilities (excluding current maturities of long term borrowings))   | 1.69               | 0.85         | 0.52              | 1.69                                | 0.52              | 0.85          |
| 8    | Bad debts to Accounts receivable ratio (%) (not annualised)<br>(Bad debts + Provision for doubtful debts for the period) / (Trade Receivables for the period)   | 0.54%              | 0.00%        | -1.22%            | 0.54%                               | -2.45%            | -7.22%        |
| 9    | Current liability Ratio (times)<br>(Current liabilities / Total liabilities)  | 0.29               | 0.59         | 0.58              | 0.29                                | 0.58              | 0.59          |
| 10   | Total debts to Total Assets (times)<br>(Long term Borrowings + Short term Borrowings / Total Assets)  | 0.50               | 0.18         | 0.17              | 0.50                                | 0.17              | 0.18          |
| 11   | Operating margin (%)<br>(Profit before interest, other income, tax, depreciation, amortisation, provisions created, provisions written back and exceptional items / Revenue from operations)  | -11.00%            | -8.59%       | -2.04%            | -9.62%                              | -4.70%            | -10.49%       |
| 12   | Net Profit margin (%)<br>(Net Profit for the period / Revenue from operations)  | -14.75%            | -8.28%       | -0.67%            | -11.03%                             | -2.71%            | -8.39%        |

Explanatory notes:

(i) Cost of materials consumed for the purpose of Inventory turnover ratio includes Purchases of stock-in-trade and Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress.

(ii) There has been significant change in the state of affairs of the Company as on 30 September 2022 pursuant to acquisition as explained in note 6. Accordingly, Certain ratios may not be comparable with those of previous periods.

- 8 The Code on Social Security, 2020 ('Code') relating to employee benefits during employment and post-employment benefits has received Presidential assent and has been published in the Gazette of India. However, the effective date of the Code and final rules for quantifying the financial impact are yet to be notified. The Company will assess the impact of the Code when relevant provisions are notified and will record related impact, if any, in the period the Code becomes effective.

For and on behalf of Board of Directors of  
**Inbrev Beverages Private Limited**




**Laxmi Narasimhan Krishnamurthy**  
(Managing Director)  
DIN No. 02599255



Place Gurugram

Date: 17 November 2022

---

**Walker Chandiok & Co LLP**

B-406A, 4th Floor,  
L&T Elante Office Building  
Industrial Area, Phase I,  
Chandigarh - 160 002  
Punjab, India

T +91 172 433 8099

**Independent Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Financial Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)**

**To the Board of Directors of Inbrev Beverages Private Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results ('the Statement') of Inbrev Beverages Private Limited ('the Company') for the quarter ended 30 September 2022 and the year to date results for the period 1 April 2022 to 30 September 2022, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) ('Listing Regulations'). Attention is drawn to the fact that the figures for the preceding and corresponding quarter and year-to-date period ended 30 September 2022 have been approved by the Company's Board of Directors, but have not been subjected to audit or review.
2. The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'), and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 52 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.



**Independent Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Financial Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) (cont'd)**

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under section 133 of the Act, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

**5. Emphasis of Matter paragraph**

We draw attention to note 6 to the accompanying unaudited financial results which describes the business acquisition made by the Company in the current quarter and its impact on accompanying results. Further, as mentioned in the said note, the management is in process of performing purchase price allocation relating to such business acquisition and pending completion of such exercise within the measurement period allowed under Ind AS 103, the accounting for the said acquisition has been done basis provisional amounts determined by the management as described in the said note, which are subject to further adjustments. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

**For Walker Chandiook & Co LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No: 001076N/N500013



**Sandeep Mehta**

Partner

Membership No. 099410

UDIN: 22099410BDLIDL9383

**Place:** Chandigarh

**Date:** 17 November 2022